1993 Lincoln/Lancaster County Air Pollution Control Program

The following shall be the Regulations and Standards governing the Air Pollution Control Program of the Lincoln-Lancaster County Health Department within Lancaster County including the City of Lincoln and other cities and villages within the county. Unless otherwise stated, all references to 'Articles' and 'Sections' made herein shall be interpreted as references to these Regulations and Standards.

ARTICLE 1. ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT.

SECTION 1. INTENT.

It is the intent and purpose of the Air Pollution Control Program to implement and enforce an air pollution control program consistent with the Clean Air Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.) within the corporate limits of the city and the zoning jurisdiction of the city and within Lancaster County according to the authority the City, County or the Lincoln Lancaster County Health Department may have available and may exercise jointly including all authority delegated or conferred in the applicable laws or regulations of the United States or the State of Nebraska; including Neb. Rev. Stat. §81-1504 (23); Neb. Rev. Stat. §81-1528(1); and the Clean Air Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.). Such powers shall include without limitation those involving injunctive relief, civil penalties, criminal fines and burden of proof. Nothing in these regulations and standards is intended to preclude the control of air pollution by resolution, ordinance, or regulation not in actual conflict with the Clean Air Act or the air pollution control regulations of the State of Nebraska set forth under Title 129 of the Nebraska Administrative Code.